Company has dealings with or is considering dealing with; and any personal interest accruing to
him as one of the Company’s supplier, user of services or beneficiary. Should there be any
potential conflict of interest, the affected members may not vote on the issue that was the subject
matter of the disclosure. Detailed minutes will be taken on the disclosure as well as the basis for
arriving at the final decision in relation to the issue at stake.

DocuSign Envelope ID: DB40AD06-7DA4-4E33-953A-1AC7703AAC30

Mercy Relief Limited
 [UEN. 200306035Z]

Audited Financial Statements

Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022

Suhaimi Salleh & Associates, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore   Page 37 of 38

21. Comparative figures

i) Restatement have been made to the prior year’s financial statements as follows:

The comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated
in these financial statements due to the Company’s under-recognition of grant income in prior
year. The effect of the restatement is summarised as below:

As previously

reported Restatement As restated
 S$ S$ S$
31.12.2021
Statement of financial activities
Income from generated funds
- Grants and funding 818,952 70,900 889,852

Statement of financial position
Current assets
Other receivables 48,899 70,900 119,799

Unrestricted fund

General fund 2,311,699 70,900 2,382,599

Statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Net expenditure for the financial year (128,107) 70,900 (57,207)
Net cash generated from/(used in)
  operating activities (143,247) 0 (143,247)

ii) Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparative information to enhance

comparability with the current year's financial statements.

The following reclassifications were made:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified
 S$ S$ S$
31.12.2021
Statement of financial activities
Income from generated funds 823,637 (4,685) 818,952
Other income 28,664 4,685  33,349

Statement of financial position
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,097,967 (26,697) 1,071,270
Other receivables 22,202 26,697 48,899

Statement of cash flows
Net cash generated from/(used in)
  operating activities  (116,550)  (26,697)  (143,247)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of

financial year  1,097,967   (26,697)  1,071,270

DocuSign Envelope ID: DB40AD06-7DA4-4E33-953A-1AC7703AAC30

Mercy Relief Limited
 [UEN. 200306035Z]

Audited Financial Statements

Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022

Suhaimi Salleh & Associates, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore   Page 38 of 38

22. Impact of COVID-19 (Coronavirus Disease 2019)

As the COVID-19 situation has improved and moved from pandemic to endemic, restrictions have
been gradually lifted. Unless there is any new COVID-19 variant causing the government to
restart the safe management measures, the Company can reasonably ascertain that the COVID-